outstanding amount of $390 million and an incremental term loan in an outstanding amount of $83.3 million, together
bearing interest at a weighted average rate of 4.96%. The term loans mature in June 2020 and June 2021, respectively.

S-20

Edgar Filing: PATTERSON UTI ENERGY INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2016:

� on an actual basis;

� on a pro forma basis giving effect to the consummation of the SSE merger, as described in our Current Report
on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on January 23, 2017; and

� on a pro forma as-adjusted basis to give effect to this offering and our application of the net proceeds
therefrom in the manner described in �Use of Proceeds.�

This table should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, �Use of Proceeds� and our
historical unaudited consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes incorporated by reference from our
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2016 and our unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information and related notes thereto incorporated by reference from our Current Report on Form
8-K filed on January 23, 2017.

As of September 30, 2016

Actual
Pro

Forma
Pro Forma
As Adjusted

(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 36,972 $ 59,976 $ 72,376

Long-term debt, including current maturities:
4.97% Senior A Notes Due 2020(1) $ 299,259 $ 299,259 $ 299,259
4.27% Senior B Notes Due 2022(2) 299,092 299,092 299,092
Revolving Credit Facility 15,000 397,022(4) �

Total debt 613,351 995,373 598,351

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 300,000,000 shares
authorized, (i) 148,118,449 actual shares issued and
outstanding, (ii) 197,669,448 pro forma shares issued and
outstanding and (iii) 213,469,448 pro forma as adjusted shares
issued and outstanding(3) 1,036,683 2,399,556 2,808,978
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized,
none issued or outstanding � � �
Retained earnings 2,197,424 2,180,834 2,180,834
Treasury stock, 43,376,292 shares (910,656) (910,656) (910,656)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 675 675 675

Edgar Filing: PATTERSON UTI ENERGY INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 49

Total stockholders� equity 2,324,126 3,670,409 4,079,831

Total capitalization $ 2,937,477 $ 4,665,782 $ 4,678,182

(1) Face amount of $300 million net of debt issuance costs of $741,000.
(2) Face amount of $300 million net of debt issuance cost of $908,000.
(3) Upon consummation of the SSE merger, we will issue approximately 49.6 million shares of our common stock,

subject to certain downward adjustments set forth in the merger agreement.
(4) Reflects the repayment of SSE�s long-term debt at gross value of $475 million using $92.5 million of proceeds

from the exercise of SSE warrants and $382 million of proceeds from borrowings under our revolving credit
facility.

S-21

Edgar Filing: PATTERSON UTI ENERGY INC - Form 424B5